Goods-wise as per the definition of Goods under the Geographical 
Indications of Goods (Registration and Protection) Act, 1999. Out of the 
total GIs registered in India in various categories, handicraft goods top 
the list by securing a total registration of two hundred fifty-five (255) GIs 
registered all over India, while one hundred fifty-two GIs are registered 
in the agricultural goods category. Makrana Marble (Rajasthan), Chunar 
Balua Patthar (Uttar Pradesh) and Marthandam Honey (Tamil Nadu) are 
the three goods registered as the GI in the Natural Goods category.

[...]

an organisation is capable of obtaining GI marks, such marks are to be used 
by authorised users only. The provision for receiving GI Authorised User 
applications has been made since 2003, but the Registry started receiving 
GI Authorised User applications in May 2009, and the Registry has received 
19187 (Nineteen Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Seven) GI Authorised 
User Applications as of July 11, 2023.

Fig. 4: Goods Wise Registered Users Applications
Source: Source: IPR Report, 2023

It can be observed from the data regarding the number of GI authorized 
user applications filed by the producers of registered goods.

[...]

user applications are also low, especially in manufacturing and foodstuffs. 
Though the provision for receiving GI Authorised User applications has 
been made since 2003 but the Registry started receiving GI Authorised User 
applications in May 2009, and the Registry has received 19187 (Nineteen 
Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Seven) GI Authorised User Applications as 
of July 11, 2023.

Figure 5: Year-Wise Registered Users Applications 
Source: Source: IPR Report, 2023